



18 February 2022

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO DIRECTIVE NO. 1 OF 2022 (PASSENGER PRE-BOARDING REQUIREMENTS)

Pursuant to section 22(1)(a) of the Air Navigation Act 1966, the Director-General of Civil Aviation, acting under power delegated to him by the Authority, considers it necessary to issue Directive No. 1/2022 (Amendment No. 1) at the **Annex** in the interests of protecting public health because of the global COVID-19 situation.

2 Directive No. 1/2022 (Amendment No. 1) takes effect from 1559 hrs GMT 21 February 2022.

Alan Foo
Senior Director (Safety Regulation Group)
Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore

**AIR NAVIGATION ACT 1966
(CHAPTER 6, Section 22(1)(a))**

**DIRECTIVE NO. 1/2022
(PASSENGER PRE-BOARDING REQUIREMENTS)
(AMENDMENT NO. 1)**

Part 1

Citation and Commencement

1. This Directive is the Directive No. 1/2022 (Amendment No. 1) and comes into operation from 1559hrs GMT 21 February 2022.

Part 2

Amendments

Amendment of paragraph 4

2. Paragraph 4(a) of Directive No. 1/2022 (called in this Amendment No. 1 the principal Directive) is amended –

(a) by deleting sub-paragraph (i) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(i) Did you start to have any COVID-19 symptoms in the last 7 days?”;
and

(b) by deleting sub-paragraph (ii).

Amendment of paragraph 5

3. Paragraph 5 of the principal Directive is amended –

(a) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) any passenger who has indicated “YES” to the question set out in paragraph 4(a)(i), unless that passenger –

(i) is fully vaccinated;

- (ii) has recently recovered from COVID-19, and can provide proof (called in this Directive a proof of recovery), of a type and in such form as the DGCA may specify, that he or she had been diagnosed with COVID-19 between seven and 90 days before the scheduled date of departure of that flight; and
 - (ii) provides proof of a negative result of a pre-departure test COVID-19 test as required under paragraph 4(b);”
- (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (b);
- (c) by deleting the words “proof (called in this Directive a proof of recovery)” in sub-paragraph (b) and substituting the words “a proof of recovery”; and
- (d) by deleting the words “that is taken 72 hours or more after he or she was diagnosed with COVID-19” in sub-paragraph (d) and substituting the words “that is taken 72 hours or more after he or she was last diagnosed with COVID-19.”.

Issued on 18 February 2022.

HAN KOK JUAN
Director-General of Civil Aviation
Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore